# ORDINANCE 93-09

# TO AMEND TITLE 15 OF THE BLOOMINGTON MUNICIPAL CODE ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC" Re: South Walnut

WHEREAS, the Legal Department and the Traffic Commission have recommended certain changes be made in Title 15 of Bloomington Municipal Code entitled "Vehicles and Traffic";

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

SECTION I. <u>Section 15.12.010</u> Schedule A shall be amended to delete the following:

STOP INTERSECTIONS

<u>Traffic On</u>

Shall Stop For Traffic On

College Avenue First Street Miller Drive Dodds Street College Avenue Walnut Street

SECTION II. <u>Section 15.12.020</u> Schedule <u>C</u> shall be amended to add the following:

YIELD INTERSECTIONS

Traffic On

Shall Stop For Traffic On

College Avenue Dodds Street (northbound) Dodds Street Walnut Street

SECTION III. <u>Section 15.12.030</u> Schedule <u>D</u> shall be amended to add the following:

SIGNALIZED INTERSECTIONS

Cross Street	Cross Street	<u>Flashing Hours</u> and Days	Preference
College Ave	First Street	23:00 - 6:00 7 Days	All Red
Walnut Street	Miller Drive	23:00 - 6:00 7 Days	Walnut

SECTION IV. <u>Section 15.16.010</u> Schedule E shall be amended to delete the following:

# ONE-WAY STREETS

<u>Street</u>	From	To	<u>Direction_of</u> <u>Travel</u>
Walnut Street	Second Street	SR 45 - SR 46	North

SECTION V. <u>Section 15.16.010</u> Schedule E shall be amended to add the following:

# ONE-WAY STREETS

Street	From	<u>To</u>	<u>Direction of</u> <u>Travel</u>
Walnut Street	130 Ft South of Dodds St	SR 45 - SR 46	North
Dodds Street	College Avenue	Walnut Street	East

SECTION VI. <u>Section 15.24.020 Schedule I</u> shall be amended to add the following:

INCREASED OR DECREASED STATE SPEED LIMIT

<u>Street</u>	From	<u>To</u>	Posted Speed
Fee Lane	Tenth Street	Seventeenth St	25 MPH

SECTION VII. Section 15.32.080 Schedule M shall be amended to delete the following:

#### NO PARKING ZONES

Street	From	To	<u>Side of</u> <u>Street</u>	<u>Time of</u> <u>Restriction</u>	
First St	Walnut St	lst Alley E. of Walnut St	South	Anytime	

SECTION VIII. <u>Section 15.32.080</u> Schedule N shall be amended to delete the following:

#### LIMITED PARKING ZONES

Street	From	<u>To</u>	<u>Side of</u> <u>Street</u>	<u>Limit</u>
Madison St	Dead End S of Allen St		West	2 HR (2)

SECTION IX. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council and approval by the Mayor.

FASSED and ADOPTED by the Common council of the City of Floomington, Monroe County, Indiana upon this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1993.

JACK W. HOPKINS, President Bloomington Common Council

ATTEST: <u>Atricia Williams</u> FATRICIA WILLIAMS Clerk City of Bloomington

FRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, upon this 4-74 day of March 1993.

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, Sclerk City of Bloomington

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon this  $\underline{44}$  day of March , 1993.

(% QQ milea

TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor City of Bloomington

## SYNOPSIS

This ordinance makes several changes to the Bloomington Municipal Code. This includes stop, yield and signalized intersections; one-way streets; increased or decreased state speed limit; no parking zones; and, limited parking zones.

Signed enjene: Jorne 7,74 / CACA/ Clerk Beggel - 4 Police

Public Works Ralph Merkle Code Enforcement

